## RESOLUTION NO. 1981 - 12

EXPRESSING THE SORROW OF THE PEOPLE OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AT THE DEATH OF JAY L. HANNA AND EXTENDING THEIR CONDOLENCES TO MRS. CAROLYN D. HANNA AND THE FAMILY OF JAY L. HANNA

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees and all of the people of the Regional Transit Authority were deeply saddened at the death of Jay L. Hanna on January 2, 1981; and

WHEREAS, Jay L. Hanna, as Chairman of the Citizens for Regional Transit successfully led the campaign for the passage of the sales tax for transit purposes; and

WHEREAS, Jay L. Hanna displayed initiative, imagination, and perceptive leadership in this all important part in the formation of viable coordinated mass transit in Cuyahoga County, and

WHEREAS, all citizens of Cuyahoga County owe a debt of gratitude to Jay L. Hanna for his efforts on behalf of the Regional Transit Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees and staff of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority hereby honor the memory of Mr. Jay L. Hanna for his efforts as Chairman of the Citizens for Regional Transit working for the passage of the transit sales tax.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees and staff extend to Mrs. Carolyn D. Hanna and all members of Mr. Hanna's family its sincerest regrets and condolences upon their loss.

Section 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transmit a certified copy of this Resolution to the Hanna family.

Section 4. That this Resolution is effective upon its adop-

Adopted: January 6, 1981

pris alefonden President

Attest:

Jelliam C. Fehren Secretary-Treasurer